Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934. Except the said amount the Company has not transferred any amount to 
any Reserves for the year under review.  

SHARE CAPITAL: 
During the financial year the authorised share capital of the company has been increased from Rs. 
23,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) 5% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each to  Rs. 25,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Fifty Lakhs 
Only) by creation of additional 20,00,000 (Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-  in terms of special 
resolution passed by the members of the Company at 31st Annual General Meeting held on 26th September, 
2024. 

Particulars Year ended  
31st March 2025

[...]

During the year under review , the Company has issued and allotted 6,50,000 fully paid-up Equity Shares 
having face value of Rs. 10/- each, at a price of Rs. 50/- (Rupees Fifty) per Equity Share, including a premium 
of Rs. 40/-(Rupees Forty) per Equity Share, aggregating to Rs. 3,25,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Twenty 
Five Lakhs), - on preferential basis at the board meeting held on 7th March, 2025. 

Consequently, as on 31st March, 2025, the Issued and Subscribed Share Capital of your Company stands at  
23,70,00,000/- consisting of 37,00,000 Equity shares of  10/- each and 20,00,000 5% Non-Cumulative Non-

[...]

compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines etc. 

I further report that during the audit period there was no specific events in pursuance of the above referred 
laws, rules, regulations, guidelines having major bearing on the company’ affairs, except: 

i) The Company has Allotted 6,50,000 (Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) Equity Shares in 
dematerialize form on preferential basis having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
per equity share at a price of Rs. 50/-  (Rupees Fifty only) per equity share, including 
premium of Rs. 40/- per equity share on private placement basis in compliance with the